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154. GLAUBER, JOHANN RUDOLF. De Purgatorio Philosophorum. Oder Von dem 
Fegfewer der Weysen. Sm. 8vo. Boards. Amsterdam, Johan Waesberg und Witwe 
Elizaei Weyerstraet, 1668.   $20.00 
First Edition. 

155.  GLISSENTI, FABIO. Discorsi morali contra il dispiacer del morire. Detto 
Athanatophilia ... Et vn molto curioso Trattato della Pietra de ' Filosofi. With 3 
subtitles, woodcut portrait of the author on verso of title and on verso of 3 subtitles, 
370 woodcuts in the text and numerous woodcut initials Large 8vo. Contemp. limp 
vellum. Venice, Bartolomeo de gli Alberti, 1609. $58.50 
First Edition. 

156.  GMELIN, JOHANN FRIEDRICH. Grundsätze der technischen Chemie. Sm. 
thick 8vo. Slightly damp-stained. Contemp. paper over boards. Halle, 1786. $17.50 
First Edition. Not in Ferguson. 

157. GOTTLING, JOHANN FRIEDRICH AUGUST. Praktische Vortheile und Ver- 
besserungen verschiedener pharmaceutisch-chemischer Operationen für Apotheker. 
2nd edition. Sm. 8vo. Slightly damp-stained. Contemp. paper over boards 
(worn). Weimar, 1789. $15.00 
Not in Ferguson. 

158.  GRANDI, LAZARO. Alfabeto di Secreti Medicinali, et altri cvriosi e Diletteuoli 
d'ogni Materia. Et in questa seconda impressione aggiontoui dall stesso Auttore 
numerosi altri Secreti di consideratione. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. vellum. Milan, 
Francesco Vigone, 1670.                                                                         $38.50 
Greatly enlarged second edition of a vast compilation of recipes ail editions of which are hard to 
find. Among the subjects dealt with are transmutation of metals, manufacture of various 
essences, tinctures, sympathetic inks, distillation of liquors, etc., etc. Unknown to Ferguson's 
"Books of Secrets." 

159. [GRASSHOF, JOHANN]. Ein Philosophischer vnd Chemischer Tractat. Genannt: 
Der kleine Baur: Von der Materia vnd Erkantnuss dess einigen vnd wahren Subjecti 
Universalis Magi & illius Praeparatione. Sampt beygefügten Commentariis Johannis 
Walchii. Supplementum vom grünen Vnderzug, Sm. 8vo. Boards. Strassburg, 
Eberhard Zetzner, 1658.                                                                         $35.00 
With signature of Dr. Dietzel on fly-leaf. Ferguson I, 339. 

160. [---------].  Aperta  Arca  Arcani  artificiosissimi Oder  Dess Grossen und Kleinen 
Bauers. Eriiffneter und offenstehender Kasten der allergrüsten und künstlichsten 
Geheimnüssen der Natur. Sm. 8vo. Boards. Hamburg und Stockholm. In Verle- 
gung Gottfried Liebezeit, Hanau, Gedruckt bey Abraham Aubry, 1687.      $20.00 
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161. GRASSOT, LOUIS. La Philosophie Céleste. Où il est traité de Dieu, de la 
Nature et de ses principes; . . . Suivi de l'Apologie de l'Oeuvre Hermétique, où 
la porte de la vraie Philosophie naturelle est entièrement ouverte, et toutes ses 
opérations dévoilées. En Trois Parties. With 2 plates. Sm. 8vo. Red half 
morocco, original wrappers bound in. Bordeaux, An XI. (1803).       $18.00 

162. GRUBE, HERMANN. De Arcanis medicorum non arcanis Commentatio Ex 
inventis recentiorum Harvejanis, Bartholinianis, Sylvanis, Willisianis & ceteris in 
gratiam tyronum breviter conciimata . Cui praefixa Thomae Bartholini De Trans-
plantatione morborum epistola. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. vellum, lettered back. The 
Prince Liechtenstein copy. Copenhagen, Daniel Pauli, 1673. 
Bound with: 

--------. Analysis Mali Citrei compendiosa. Sm. 8vo. Copenhagen, Daniel 
Pauli, 1668.                                                                                        $75.00 
First Editions of two rare tracts. 

163. GUERICKE, OTTO VON. Neue "Magdeburgische" Versuche über den leeren 
Raum, (1672). Aus dem Lateinischen übersetzt und mit Anmerkungen heraus-
gegeben von Friedrich Dannemann. 8vo. Boards. Leipzig, 1894.         $4.00 
Ostwald's Klassiker der Exakten Wissenschaften. Nr. 59. 
 

164. GWINNE, MATTHEW. In assertorem chymicae, sed verse medicinae 
desertorem. Fra. Anthonivm. 4to. Old limp vellum (slightly damaged). 
London, Richard Field, 1611.                                                     $185.00 
First Edition. Fine copy of a rare book. With signature of Vauquelin des 
Yveteaux on title page. 
Gwinne was first Gresham professor of physics at Oxford. This is an attack on the 
views held by Francis Anthony on "aurum potabile". Gwinne seems to have upheld and 
represented the orthodox views of the College of Physicians with whom Anthony 
frequently tangled. Anthony's Apologia veritatis illuscentis pro Auro Potabile contains long 
epigrams against his detractor. STC 12550. 

165. HAATAN, ABEL. Contribution a l'étude de l'Alchemie. Théorie et pratique 
du Grand Oeuvre. With 2 plates. 8vo. Cloth, orig. wrappers bound in. Paris, 
1905.    $6.00 
Abel Haatan was a student in pharmacy named Thomas. See V.-E. Michelet, Les 
Compagnons de la Hierophanie, p. 98. 
 

166. HAHNEMANN, SAMUEL. Ueber die Arsenikvergiftung ihre Hülfe und ge-
richtliche Ausmittelung. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. boards. Leipzig, 1786.      $45.00 
First Edition. Hahnemann (1755 -1843) was the founder of homeopathy. 
 

167. HANZELET, JEAN APPIER. La Pyrotechnie ou sont representez les plus 
rares & plus appreuuez secrets des machines & des feux artificiels, Propres pour 
assieger, battre, surprendre & deffendre toutes places. With engr. title and 133 
engr. in the text. 4to. Contemp. calf. Pont a Mousson, I. & Gaspard Bernard, 
1630.   $125.00 
First Edition, rare. 
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168. HAPELIUS, NICOLAUS NIGER. Cheiragogia Heliana De Auro Philosophico 
necdum cognito. Accessit Tractatus Venceslai Lavinii, De Coelo terrestri, &c. All 
pages in typographical borders. Stamp on title, browned. Sm. 8vo. Boards. 
Marburg, Rudolph Hutwelcker, 1612. $45.00 
First Edition. Also contains with separate sub-titles but continuous pagination: Disquisitio 
Heliana De Metallorum transformatione adversus Hagelii & Pererii Jesuitarum opiniones, und 
Aphorismi Basiliani sive Canones Hermetici, de Spiritu, Anima, & Corpore Medio Majoris & Minoris 
Mundi. Ferguson I, 364. 

169. HARRIS, JOHN. Lexicon Technicum: or, an Universal English Dictionary of 
Arts and Sciences. The Fourth Edition. 2 vols. With frontispiece portrait. Folio. 
Contemp. calf (hinges cracked, worn). London, D. Browne et al., (vol. II: Second 
Edition), 1723-1725.   $40.00 
Contains Newton's only paper on chemistry. 

170. HARTMANN, JOHANN. Opera omnia medico-chymica Partim antehac seorsim 
impressa, partim vero jam ex Authoris MS.S. non dum antea editis collecta, & in 
unum Volumen congesta atque pluribus aucta a Conrado Johrenio. Title printed in 
red and black; foxed as usual. Folio. Contemp. vellum. The Prince Liechtenstein 
copy. Frankfurt, Seyler's Widow, 1684. $75.00 

Hartmann (1640-1724), professor of physics at Kiel, wrote several tracts on alchemy, all of 
which, however, were not printed. Cf. Ferguson I, 365/6. 

171. [HATCH, D. P.]. Some Philosophy of the Hermetics. 4to. Cloth. Los Angeles, 
1898. $5.00 
First Edition. 

172. HELLMONT, JOHANN BAPTIST VAN. Opuscula medica inaudita. Three sub-
titles. Some wormholes in the first few leaves of the volume, old marginal notes and 
underscorings throughout. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. vellum. Cologne, Jodocus Kalcoven, 
1644. 

Bound with: 
 

BILLICH, ANTON GUNTHER. Thessalus in Chymicis Redivivus id est De 
Vanitate Medicinae Chymicae, Hermeticae seu Spagyricae, Dissertatio. Ejusdem, 
Anatomia fermentationis platonicae. Accesservnt De eodem Hermanni Conringhi 
Exercitationes & Danielis Sennerti Epistola. Sm. 8vo. Frankfurt a/Main, Johannes 
Beyer, 1643.                                                                                            $65.00 
I. First Collected Edition. 
II. Third Edition, but the first to contain Conring's "De Fermentatione Exercitationes" and
Sennert's "Epistola." This additional material has a separate title page and separate pagina-
tion, but this part, unfortunately is incomplete in this copy which closes with p. 64 of the 
"Exercitationes" and does not have the "Epistola" at all. 

 ALCHEMY & CHEMISTRY         29 

173. ---------.  Aufgang der Artzney-Kunst, Das ist noch nie erhörte Grund-Lehren 
von der Natur, zu einer neuen Beförderung der Artz,ney-Sachen, Anitzo auf Bey-
rathen dessen Herm Sohnes, Herm H. Francisco Mercurii Freyherm von 
Helmont, In die Hochteutsche Sprache übersetzet, Title printed in red and black, 
with engr. front. and engr. portr. of the author. Folio. Contemp. vellum, lettered 
back. The Prince Liechtenstein copy. Sultzbach, Johann Holst for Johann 
Andreas Endters Söhne, 1683.                                                             $75.00 

 First Edition in German. Ferguson I, 380. Cf. Duveen 286. 

174. HELLWIG, L. CHRISTOPH. Neu eingerichtetes Lexicon medico-chymicum, 
oder: Chymisches Lexicon. Lateinisch und Teutsch, nach dem Alphabeth einge-
richtet. Nebst einen Anhang etlicher Apotheker-Taxe, ais einer Zugabe. With 
engr. frontispiece. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. vellum. Franckfurt & Leipzig, 1711. 
The Scarce First Edition. Ferguson I, 375 gives only the 1718 edition.             $25.00 

175. HELVETIUS, JOHANN FRIEDRICH. Vitulus Aureus, Quem Mundus adorat 
& orat, In quo tractatur De Rarissimo Naturae Miraculo transmutandi Metalla. 
With fine portrait of the author and engr. fold. plate of the Prague Medal. 8vo. 
Contemp. limp vellum. The Prince Liechtenstein copy. Amsterdam, Joh. Jansson 
& Eliz. Weyerstraet Widow, 1667.                                                          $65.00 

 One of the most important alchemical books, very difficult to find. Ferguson I, 383-385 (no 
copy in Young Collection); Caillet 5050. 

176. ----------. The Golden Calf, Which the World Adores, and Desires: In which is 
handled the most Rare and Incomparable Wonder of Nature, in Transmuting 
Metals; . Written in Latin ... and faithfully Englished. Sm. 8vo. Old vellum. B. C. 
Brodie's copy. London, John Starkey, 1670.             $125.00

The rare first English translation of the famous "Vitulus Aureus." It is particularly interesting in 
view of the fact that this anticipated William Cooper's translation which he abbreviated, and 
published under the title: "A Briefe of the Golden Calf, or the Worlds Idol" along with his 
"Philosophical Epitaph," London, 1675. Ferguson I, 383. Wing H 1410. 

177. ---------- . Microscopium Physiognomiae medicum, id est, Tractatus de Physiogno- 
mia. With 9 engr. portraits, 1 fold. table. Sm. 8vo. Fine full red morocco, richly 
gold stamped, gilt and tooled edges (backstrip repaired). Amsterdam, Jansson - 
Waesberg, 1676. 

  Bound with: 
----------. Diribitorium Medicum, de Omnium, Morborum Accidentiumqe in & 
externorum Definitionibus ac Curationibus. Sm. 8vo. Amsterdam, Johann 
Jansson à Waesberg, 1670. 

  And with: 
------------. Vitulus Aureus, Quem Mundus adorat & orat. With double-edge plate 
of the Prague alchemical medal, lacks author's portrait. Sm. 8vo. Amsterdam, 
Johann Jansson a Waesberg, & Elizeus Weyerstraet's Widow, 1667.         $75.00 

 First Editions. III, see Duveen p. 287. 
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178. HENSHAW, NATHANIEL, M.D. Aero-Chalinos: or, a Register for the 
Air; In Five Chapters. The second edition. Sm. 8vo. Mod. sheepskin. London, 
Benj. Tooke, 1677. $35.00 
Fine copy of a scarce volume. Wing, H1492. 

179. HERMETISCHES A. B. C. derer ächten Weisen alter und neuer Zeiten vom 
Stein der Weisen. Ausgegeben von einem wahren Gott- und 
Menschenfreunde. 4 vols. Marginal notes and underscorings. 8vo. Cloth. 
Berlin, 1778.                                                                                $95.00 
Original Edition. Important collection of extracts from the alchemical literature of 
the 17th and 18th centuries. Each volume has two slightly varying title pages. 
Hermann Barsdorf Verlag, Berlin, published a reprint of this collection in its collection 
"Geheime Wissenschaften". Ferguson I, 397-398. 

180. HOESCH, KURT. Emil Fischer, sein Leben und sein Werk. 8vo. Printed 
wrappers. Berlin, 1921. $6.00 
Berichte der Deutschen Chemischen Gesellschaft, Vierundfünfzigster Jahrgang (1921), 
Sonderheft. 

181. HOFFMAN, JOHANN GEORG, and BOEHMER, JOHANN 
BENJAMIN. De Matricibus Metallorum Dissertatio. With engraved title 
showing an interesting and amusing cross section of a mine. 4to. Wrappers. 
Leipzig, 1738.                                                                                  $17.50 

182. HUFELAND, CHRISTOPH WILHELM. Vollständige Darstellung der medici-
nischen Krüfte und des Gebrauchs der salzsauren Schwererde. 8vo. Contemp. 
paper over boards. Berlin, 1794. $12.00
First Edition. Hufeland was one of the most honored German physicians of his 
time. 

183. HUGINUS A BARMA. Saturnia Regna S. M. L S. P. in aurea saecula 
conversa; id-est Magisterium Thesauri . . .adjuncto suo lapide Lydio & 
praxi facillima; Anno 1657 . . . in lucem primum Editum, nunc secundo praelo 
commissum (cum figuris). With 3 finely engr. plates. Sm. 8vo. HaJf 
morocco. Paris, 1779.  $28.50 
The Latin translation is by Pierre Thomas Antelmi, a mathematician and director of 
the Paris Observatory. The 1657 first Latin edition could not be located, and this edition 
is very hard to find. 

184. IMHOF, MAXIMUS. Anfangsgründe der Chemie. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. paper 
over boards. Munich, 1802.  $18.00 

185. JACQUIN, JOSEPH FRANZ, FREY HERR VON. Lehrbuch der 
allgemeinen und medicinischen Chemie. 2 vols. 8vo. Marbled boards, hall 
leather, gilt, with red and blue labels on spine. Vienna, 1810-1822. $25.00 
 
The first edition of this textbook was published in 1792. Jacquin was credited by 
Lavoisier with having made a valuable contribution to the history of flame and combustion; 
the twelfth chapter of the latter's Opuscules Physiques et Chymiques is devoted to Jacquin 
and his 
Cf. Duveen 307. Ferguson I, 432. 
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186. JASSNOGER, J. N. Chymische Versuche und Entdeckungen zur 
Ersparung einer grossen Menge Getreides zur Erleichterung und Erweiterung 
der Viehzucht, und zur Verhüthung einer Hungersnoth. With one engr. plate. 
Contemp. paper over boards. Vienna, 1805. $12.50 
First Edition of an interesting treatise on dehydration and other methods of food 
preservation and processing. 

187. JOHNSON, WILLIAM. Lexicon Chymicum. Cum Obscuriorum verborum, et 
Rerum Hermeticarum, Tum Phrasium Paracelsicarum, in Scriptis ejus: Et aliorum 
Chymicorum. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. calf. London, G. D. for William 
Nealand, 1657. $40.00 
Wing J856. 

188. JUCH, CARL WILHELM (ed.) Beiträge zur Chemie, Oekonomie und Tech-
nologie. With 5 engr. fold. plates. 8vo. Contemp. paper over boards. 
Nuremberg, 1808.                                                                        $18.00 

189. --------. Handbuch der Pharmazie . . . nebst einem Anhange von Formeln. 
Sm. 8vo. Contemp. paper over boards. Munich, 1809.                       $18.50 

190. JUNCKER, JOHANN. Conspectus Chemiae theoretico-practicae in forma 
tabvlarvm repraesentatvs . . . e dogmatibvs Becheri et Stahlü potissimvm explic-
antvr. Thick 4to. Old vellum, leather backed. Halle, Orphanotropheum, 
1730.  $25.00 

191. KAAU-BOERHAAVE, ABRAHAM. Perspiratio dicta Hippocrati per universum 
corpus anatomice illustrata. Cui accedit ejusdem Declamatio Academica de 
Gaudiis Alchemistarum. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. calf (worn). Leyden, 1738. 

$38.00 
A nephew of the great Boerhaave, Abraham Kaau-Boerhaave (1715-1758) read this 
excellent paper on the joys of the alchemists in 1737. The University of Leyden had a 
gold medal struck in his honor. 

192. [KERTZENMACHER, PETER]. Alchimia, Das ist, Alle Farben, Wasser, 
Olea, Salia, vnnd Alvminiazubereyten. Auch von Soluieren vnnd scheydung 
aller Metall. With 13 woodcuts of furnaces etc. at the beginning, printed as 
plates, and a few woodcuts in the text. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. limp vellum. 
(Frankfurt, C. Egenolff Erben, 1589. $45.00 
Unfortunately the printer's name and date on the title page and the last leaf have been 
cut away; otherwise this unusual text is in good condition. 

193. KESSLER, FRANZ THOMAS. Fünffhundert ausserlesene Chymische Process vnd 
Stücklein, theils zur jnnerliche, theils zur Wund- vnd eusserlichen Artzney, 
theils aber auch zur Versetzung vnd Verbesserung der mindern Metall dienstlich: 
Anjetzo mit vielen guten vnd geschwinden Handgriffen verbessert. 5 parts in 1 
vol. With printer's device on title and 3 sub-titles, 4 woodcuts in the text, some 
foxing. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. vellum. Nürnberg, Wolffgang Endter, 1645. 

$68.00 
Second edition. 
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194. KHUNRATH, HEINRICH. Magnesia Catholica Philosophorvm, Das ist, 
Höheste Nothwendigkeit, in Alchymia. With a full-page woodcut. Sm. 8vo, 
modem half vellum. Magdeburg, Johann. B6tcher, 1599. $90.00 
The Rare First Edition. 

195. -------- . Amphitheatrurn Sapientiae Aeternae, solius verae, Christiano-Kabalisti- 
cum, Divino-Magicum, nec non Physico-Chymicum, Tertriunum, Catholicon .. 
. With engr. title page (repaired), 2 folding tables and 9 engr. symbolic folding 
plates; a 10th engr. single plate lacking. Folio. Contemp. half vellum. The Prince 
Liechtenstein copy. Hanau, William Anton, 1609. $150.00 
This is one of the most important books in the whole literature of theosophical alchemy 
and the occult sciences. Ferguson I, 463. Cf. Duveen 319. 

196. KIESSLING, JOHANN GOTTFRIED. Relatio practica de Arte Probatoria 
Mineralium & Metallorum. Das ist: Gründliche Erzehlung, Wie alle und jedo 
Mineralia auf gewisse Metalle, Diese hinwiederum in sich selbst, ingleichen 
Münthzen, im Feuer, durchs Aqua fort. Aqua Regis, und Cementiren, probieret, 
und geschieden werden. With engraved frontispiece. Sm. 8vo. Old calf (worn) 
Leipzig, Michael Blochberger, 1741. $35.00 
First Edition. 

197. [KIRCHWEGER, ANTON JOSEPH]. Aurea Catena Homeri. Das ist: Eine 
Beschreibung von dem Ursprung der Natur und natürlichen Dinge. Neue 
Auflage . . . nach einem accuraten und vollständigen Manuscript . . . um ein 
grosses auch nunmehro mit dem ächten Dritten Theil vermehret. With a plate 
and a folding chart. 8vo. Old boards. Jena, 1757. $25.00 
With autograph of Dr. Dietzel inside front cover. Ferguson I, 470. 

198. KLEFEKER, DETLEF, (ps. PYROPHILUS). Das Fundament der Lehre vom 
Stein der Weisen, Oder des Urältesten Philosophi Hermetis Trismegisti Tabula 
Smaragdina . . . nunmehro in Teutscher Sprache mit experimentierter Wahrheit 
deutlich erkläret. 4to. Contemp. half calf. Hamburg, Conrad König, 1736. 

Bound with: 

--------- . Mathematischer Beweisthum, Dass die Erde stille stehe und die Sonne 
ohne Aufhören fortlauffe, Als das wahrhafftige Perpetuum Mobile. Wobey 
zugleich mit erkläret worden Die so sehr gesuchte Longitudo Maris. Nebst einem 
Anhange Von der Ursache derer Regenbogen. Hamburg, Conrad König, 1737. 

              $38.00 
Original editions of two very curious and unusual works, botte carrying the author's seal on 
title page as proof of their genuineness, according to a printed note on the titles. Ferguson I. 472. 
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199. KOFFSKY, VINCENT. Hermetische Schriften, denen wahren Schülern 
und Nachfolgern unserer geheimen Spagirischen Kunst zum Nuz 
beschrieben und hinterlassen den 4ten Octobr. Ao. Domini 
MCCCCLXXVIII. Zwei Theile. With, an alchemical plate and an alchemical 
diagram on verso of the last leaf. 8vo. Orig. boards. Nürnberg, 1786. $37.50 
First Edition. Ferguson I, 477, expresses some doubt as to Koffsky's authorship of this 
interesting item. 
 

200. [KÖNIG]. Der Sich aller Welt zeigende König In seinem Purpur-Mantel, 
Das ist: Die ohnverfälschte Warheit unserer Chymischen Operationen in 
Bereitung der Universal-Tinctur. Sm. 8vo. Old boards. With the bookplate 
of Jacob L. Posen. Franckfurt am Mayn, 1725. $20.00 
Ferguson I, 476. 
 

201. KOPP, HERMANN. Geschichte der Chemie. Vol. 2-4. 8vo. Old boards. 
Braunschweig, 1844-1847. $15.00 

202. --------. Die Alchemie in älterer und neuerer Zeit. 2 parts in one vol. 8vo. 
Half leather. Heidelberg, Carl Winter, 1886.                                  $15.00 

203. KUNCKEL VON LOWENSTERN, JOHANN. Collegium Physico-
Chymicum Experimentale, Oder Laboratorium Chymicum . . . Von den 
Wahren Principiis in der Natur und denen gewürckten Dingen so wohl über 
al in der Erden . . . Nebst der Transmutation und Verbesserung der 
Metallen . . . Mit einem vollständigen Register und Vorrede herausgegeben 
von Johann Caspar Engelleder. With frontispiece portrait. Sm. 8vo. 
Contemp. half vellum. Hamburg & Leipzig, 1716. $60.00 
Fine copy, old owner's entry on frontispiece. 

204. [KUNSTBÜCHLEIN ?] ALLERHA ND FARBEN- vnd mancherlay weyse, 
Dünten zubereyten. Auch wie man Gold vnd Silber, sampt allen Metallen, 
auss der federn schreiben soll. Mit vil andern nützlichen Künsten . . . 
Gemert vnd gebessert, mit etlichen künstlichen vnd artlichen stucken, 
hinden hinzu getruckt. 4to. Vellum. Lacks 1 leaf (sign. B3 containing pp. 
XIII & XIV). Augsburg, Heynrich Steyner, 1533. $60.00 
This interesting handbook on colors offers detailed instructions for lettering with gold 
and silver and for the etching of letters on iron and steel. It contains all the contents of 
Artlicher Kunste mancherley weyse Dinten ... (Nuremberg, 1531). 
Darmstaedter, Bergbüchlein Bibliographie, pp. 68-69. Cf. Ferguson, Some early Treatises on 
Technological Chemistry, 3rd. Supplement, p. 3. 

205. KUNSTBÜCHLEIN. Stahel vnd Eyssen, künstlich weych vnd hart zu machen, 
schrifft vnd bildwerck darinn zu etzen. Gold vnnd silberfarben, auff ein yedes 
metal mancherley weyse zu machen. With fine title, woodcut on title and large 
printer's mark at end. 4to. Vellum. Mainz, Peter Jordan, 1534. $250.00 
Apparently unrecorded, unknown to Ferguson and Darmstaedter. 




